Notes receivable and accounts receivable 142,262,765.91 130,889,030.76
Other receivables — 6,692.92
Notes payable and accounts payable (28,847,473.59) (31,423,959.80)
Other payables (142,575,464.28) (252,474,204.60)
Short-term borrowings (559,411,047.91) —
Long-term borrowings (1,144,586,500.00) (423,754,500.00)

The Group pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group’s
foreign exchange risk. Except for above items, the other financial instruments of the
Group are not involved in foreign exchange risk.

209InterIm rePOrt 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Holding other variables constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in
exchange rates on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax for the period are
set out below:

RMB

For the period from
1 January to 30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate Effects on profit

Effects on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB (2,469,895.45) (2,469,895.45)
USD 5% weakening against RMB 2,469,895.45 2,469,895.45
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB (76,821,949.82) (76,821,949.82)
EUR 5% weakening against RMB 76,821,949.82 76,821,949.82
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (653,245.39) (653,245.39)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 653,245.39 653,245.39
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 12,554,343.39 12,554,343.39
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (12,554,343.39) (12,554,343.39)
CHF 5% strengthening against RMB (16,777.38) (16,777.38)
CHF 5% weakening against RMB 16,777.38 16,777.38

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit
and loss and equity interests before tax for the period are relatively insignificant.

210 GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

RMB
For the period from

1 January to 30 June 2017
(Unaudited)

Item
Fluctuation of

[…]

For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The risk of change in cash flow of financial instruments caused by interest rate changes
in the Group relates primarily to floating-rate loans and advances to customers and
bank borrowings (Note (VI) 9 and 19). The Group aims at keeping borrowings at
variable rates so as to eliminate risk of fair value change of interest.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in
market interest rate will affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments
with floating rates.

In accordance with the assumption above, with no changes in other factors, the
influence on profit and shareholders’ interest before tax which caused by reasonable
fluctuation of interest rate in this period is as follows:

RMB

For the period from
1 January to 30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

Item
Fluctuation of
interest rate Effect on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

interest

Loans and advances
 to customers

Increase of 100 basis
 points

99,519,737.38 99,519,737.38

Loans and advances
 to customers

Decrease of 100 basis
 points

(99,519,737.38) (99,519,737.38)

Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis
 points

(14,693,365.00) (14,693,365.00)

Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis
 points

14,693,365.00 14,693,365.00

212 GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.2  Credit risk

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a
financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties,
including the carrying amount of the respective recognized financial assets as stated in the
consolidated balance sheet.

The Group only trades with third-parties with good credit records, and the majority of